HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 20-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE MEASURE BB PARATRANSIT FUND (FUND 214) TO SUPPORT THE SAFE ROUTES FOR SENIORS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, voters approved the 20-year Measure BB half-cent transportation sales tax on November 4, 2014 and the funding agreement of the measure between the Alameda County Transportation Commission and the City of Hayward; and

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2019, the City Council approved Resolution 19-063, authorizing the City Manager to implement the FY 2020 Annual Paratransit Plan; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2020 Annual Paratransit Plan included an allocation of \$1,900,000 for the Safe Route for Seniors Program, but these funds have not yet been appropriated for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2020, the City Council approved Resolution 20-043, authorizing the City Manager to implement the FY 2021 Annual Paratransit Plan; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2021 Annual Paratransit Plan included an allocation of \$800,000 for the Safe Route for Seniors Program, but these funds have not yet been appropriated for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in Measure BB Paratransit Fund Balance (Fund 214) to support the Safe Routes for Seniors Program; and

WHEREAS, implementation of the Safe Routes for Seniors Program will improve accessibility for senior citizens primarily in the Downtown area; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the total appropriation, in a not to exceed amount of \$300,000 will be utilized for the Engineering Design Service on the intersections at A St. and Foothill Blvd., A St. and Mission Blvd., B St. and Montgomery Ave., A St. and Main St., C St. and Main St., and Hazel Ave./City Center Dr. and Foothill Blvd; and

WHEREAS, the remaining funds will be used to support construction and related services of Safe Route for Seniors Projects and to reimburse the City for services performed to deliver such projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby approves and appropriates \$2,700,000 from the Measure BB Paratransit Fund (214) for the Safe Routes for Senior (SR4S) Program.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA_____, 2020

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

- AYES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** MAYOR:
- NOES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**
- ABSTAIN: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**
- ABSENT: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

ATTEST: ______City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward